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Organization ltems

Selection of chairman by commission members

Need for commission members to be sworn in by clerk
of the court

Reimbursement for meals and mileage

Letter from the Governor requesting the commission to
make salary level recommendations for the other
constitutional officers

Other items



Constitutional and Legal Issues

Concurrence of at least five members is required for any formal
commission action

Recommended salaries submitted within 10 days of the start of session
(January 17, 2014)

Commission may not recommend salaries lower than current salaries

Recommendations in the form of a joint resolution must be introduced no
later than the fifteenth day of the session

If the commission recommends no salary change, a joint resolution shall
not be introduced

The General Assembly may lower any recommended increase but may not
decrease the salaries below current levels, and the General Assembly may
not increase the salaries recommended by the commission



Summary of 2009 Salary
Commission Recommendations

Commission Recommendations

Governor

First Year (2011)
Second Year (2012)
Third Year (2013)
Fourth Year (2014)

Lieutenant Governor

First Year (2011)
Second Year (2012)
Third Year (2013)
Fourth Year (2014)

$150,000
150,000
155,000
160,000

$125,000
125,000
129,167
133,333

Action

Rejected. Salary remains at $150,000.

Rejected. Salary remains at $125,000.



Summary of 2009 Salary Commission
Recommendations (Cont.)

Commission Recommendations

Pursuant to Governor's Request Action

Attorney General Rejected. Salary remains at $125,000.
Comptroller

Treasurer

First Year (2011) $125,000

Second Year (2012) 125,000

Third Year (2013) 129,167

Fourth Year (2014) 133,333

Secretary of State Rejected. Salary remains at $87,500.
First Year (2011) $87,500

Second Year (2012) 87,500

Third Year (2013) 90,417

Fourth Year (2014) 93,333



Governor’s Salary Commission
2013 Issues

Salaries unchanged in nine years
Compensation principals

— Relation to salaries paid to other Maryland officials

—  Salary sufficient to attract highly qualified individuals

Chapter 397 of 2011, the Budget Reconciliation and
Financing Act, requires a recommendation on benefit and
member contribution levels:

SECTION 29. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the
Governor’'s Salary Commission, the Judicial Compensation
Commission, and the General Assembly Salary Commission
shall, taking into account the sustainability of the pension
systems, include specific recommendations in their respective
reports concerning appropriate benefit and member
contribution levels



Governor’s Salary Commission
2013 Issues (Cont.)

. Retiree Health Eligibility

— Eligibility

With 5 years of creditable service for State employees
hired prior to July 1, 2011;

With 10 years of creditable service for State employees
hired July 1, 2011 or later

— Subsidy amount



Exhibits

Maryland

Exhibit 1 — General Salary Increases, Increments, and Other Compensation
Exhibit 2 — Salaries of Selected Maryland State Officials

Exhibit 3 — Mayor and County Executive Salaries

Exhibit 4 — Comparison of Maryland State Retirement and Pension Plans

State Comparisons

Exhibit 5 — Salaries of Constitutional Officers — 2013

Exhibit 6 — State Ranking of Governors’ Salaries

Exhibit 7 — Governors’ Salaries Ranked by State General Revenues
Exhibit 8 — Governors’ Salaries Ranked by Population

Exhibit 9 — Governors’ Salaries Ranked by Per-capita Income
Exhibit 10 — State Ranking of Lieutenant Governor Salaries
Exhibit 11 — State Ranking of Comptroller Salaries

Exhibit 12 — State Ranking of Treasurer Salaries

Exhibit 13 — State Ranking of Attorney General Salaries
Exhibit 14 — State Ranking of Secretary of State Salaries
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Exhibit 3

Mayor and County Executive Salaries
Fiscal 2006-2014

2006

Anne Arundel County $105,612

Baltimore City 125,000
Baltimore County 125,000
Harford County 90,000
Howard County 136,717
Montgomery County 158,285

Prince George’s
County 135,000

Source: Local personnel offices

2010
$130,000
151,700
150,000
99,317
158,675

175,000

174,539

2014
$130,000
159,380
150,000
105,136
163,482

180,250

180,474

% Change
2010-14

0.0%
5.1%
0.0%
5.9%
3.0%

3.0%

3.4%

% Change
2006-14

23.1%
27.5%
20.0%
16.8%
19.6%

13.9%

33.7%

12
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State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
lllinois
Indiana

lowa
Kansas

Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

Exhibit 5

Salaries of Constitutional Officers — 2013

Lt. Secretary Attorney

Governor  Governor of State General Treasurer Comptroller
@ $134,592  $85248  $160,003 $85248  $131,633
$145,000 115,000 ®) 135,000 121,716 126,612
95,000 © 70,000 90,000 70,000 117,702
86,890 41,896 54,305 72,408 54,305 110,486
173,987 130,490 130,490 151,127 139,189 139,189
90,000 68,500 68,500 80,000 68,500 126,540
150,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000
171,000 78,553 127,590 145207 113,374 147,370
130,273 124,851 140,000 128,972 128,972 128972
139,339 91,609 123,637 137,791 145,000 148000
117,312 114,420 @ 114,420 108,972 108,972
117,000 35,100 99,450 105,300 99,450 99,450
177,412 135,669 156,541 156,541 135,669 135,669
111,688 85,881 74,580 89,722 74,581 (©)
130,000 103,212 103,212 123,669 103,212 121284
99,636 54,000 86,003 98,901 86,003 113,000
153,970 115,593 115,593 115,593 115,593 106,152
130,000 115,000 115,000 115,000 115,000 167,000
70,000 ® 69,264 92,248 69,264 90,355
150,000 125,000 87,500 125,000 125,000 125,000
139,832 124,295 130,262 133,644 130,916 154,669
159,300 111,510 112,410 112,410 174,204 131,840
120,303 78,197 90,227 114,288 @ @
122,160 60,000 90,000 108,960 90,000 k)
133,821 86,484 107,746 116,437 107,746 95,288
108,167 86,362 86,018 104,077 k) 84,968
105,000 75,000 85,000 95,000 85,000 101,500
149,573 63,648 102,898 141,086 102,898 102,898
113,834 ® 104,364 110,114 104,364 104,364

16



State

New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin

Wyoming

a

o

d

e

(
(
(c
(
(

Lt.

Secretary Attorney

Governor  Governor of State General Treasurer Comptroller
175,000 141,000 (®) 141,000 141,000 141,000
110,000 85,000 85,000 95,000 85,000 109,000
179,000 151,500 120,800 151,500 127,000 151,500
141,265 124,676 124,676 124,676 124,676 155,159
116,999 90,828 93,071 138,159 87,890 117,708
148,886 78,041 109,554 109,986 109,986 150,405
147,000 114,713 90,000 132,850 114,713 100,000

93,600 © 72,000 77,200 72,000 106,974
187,256 157,293 134,824 155,797 155,797 131561
129,210 108,808 108,808 115,610 108,808 119,343
106,078 46,545 92,007 92,007 92,007 92,007
100,972  61,800" 80,714 100,876 80,714 (€)
178,356 ® 187,452 173,352 187,452 187,452
150,000 7,200 125,880 150,000 U 150,000
109,470 104,000 ®) 98,509 104,000 126,214
142,542 60,507 95,139 113,901 90,376 @
175,000 36,321 152,793 150,000 157,249 140,671
166,891 93,948 116,950 151,718 116,950 @)
150,000 ® 95,000 95,000 95,000 (©)
144,423 76,261 68,566 140,147 68,566 114,385
105,000 © 92,000 143,328 92,000 (©)

) Governor Robert Bentley is not accepting a salary until the unemployment rate in Alabama drops.
) Lieutenant Governor function.
) Secretary of State function.

) No specific administrative official or agency in charge of function.
) Auditor or pre-audit function.

® In Maine, New Hampshire, Tennessee, and West Virginia, the presidents (or speakers) of the Senate
are next in line of succession to the governorship. In Tennessee and West Virginia, the Speaker of the
Senate bears the statutory title of Lieutenant Governor.

© Finance function.
Eh) Administrative function.

(;) Part-time.

Source: The Council of State Governments; The Book of the States: 2013 Edition, Vol. XX

) Comptroller function.
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Exhibit 6
State Ranking of Governors’ Salaries

Rank State 2013 Salary 2009 Salary % Change
1 Pennsylvania $187,256 $174,914 7.06%
2 New York 179,000 179,000 0.00%
3 Tennessee 178,356 164,292 8.56%
4 lllinois 177,412 177,500 -0.05%
5 New Jersey 175,000 175,000 0.00%
5 Virginia 175,000 175,000 0.00%
7 California 173,987 212,179 -18.00%
8 Delaware 171,000 171,000 0.00%
9 Washington 166,891 166,891 0.00%
10 Michigan 159,300 177,000 -10.00%
11 Kentucky 153,970 142,498 8.05%
12 Connecticut 150,000 150,000 0.00%
| 12 Maryland 150,000 150,000 0.00%
12 Texas 150,000 150,000 0.00%
12 West Virginia 150,000 95,000 57.89%
16 Nevada 149,573 141,000 6.08%
17 Ohio 148,886 144,269 3.20%
18 Oklahoma 147,000 147,000 0.00%
19 Alaska 145,000 125,000 16.00%
20 Wisconsin 144,423 137,092 5.35%
21 Vermont 142,542 142,542 0.00%
22 North Carolina 141,265 139,590 1.20%
23 Massachusetts 139,832 140,535 -0.50%
24 Georgia 139,339 139,339 0.00%
25 Missouri 133,821 133,821 0.00%
26 Florida 130,273 132,932 -2.00%
27 lowa 130,000 130,000 0.00%
27 Louisiana 130,000 130,000 0.00%
29 Rhode Island 129,210 117,817 9.67%
30 Mississippi 122,160 122,160 0.00%
31 Minnesota 120,303 120,303 0.00%
32 Hawaii 117,312 123,480 -5.00%
33 Idaho 117,000 108,727 7.61%
34 North Dakota 116,999 100,030 16.96%
35 New Hampshire 113,834 113,834 0.00%
36 Indiana 111,688 95,000 17.57%
37 New Mexico 110,000 110,000 0.00%
38 Utah 109,470 109,900 -0.39%
39 Montana 108,167 100,121 8.04%
40 South Carolina 106,078 106,078 0.00%
41 Nebraska 105,000 105,000 0.00%
41 Wyoming 105,000 105,000 0.00%
43 South Dakota 100,972 115,331 -12.45%
44 Kansas 99,636 110,707 -10.00%
45 Arizona 95,000 95,000 0.00%
46 Oregon 93,600 93,600 0.00%
47 Colorado 90,000 90,000 0.00%
48 Arkansas 86,890 87,352 -0.53%
49 Maine 70,000 70,000 0.00%
50 Alabama o* 112,895 -

*Governor Robert Bentley is not accepting a salary until the unemployment rate in Alabama drops.

Source: The Council of State Governments; The Book of the States: 2009 Edition, Vol. 41
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Exhibit 7
Governors’ Salaries Ranked by State General Revenues

General Revenue

Rank State 2009 Salary 2005 Salary % Change $in Thousands
1 California $173,987 $212,179 -18.00% $142,927,463
2 New York 179,000 179,000 0.00% 88,640,813
3 Texas 150,000 150,000 0.00% 64,288,789
4 Florida 130,273 132,932 -2.00% 47,486,660
5 Pennsylvania 187,256 174,914 7.06% 45,656,641
6 lllinois 177,412 177,500 -0.05% 39,788,077
7 Ohio 148,886 144,269 3.20% 37,707,073
8 New Jersey 175,000 175,000 0.00% 36,883,804
9 Michigan 159,300 177,000 -10.00% 34,802,577
10 Massachusetts 139,832 140,535 -0.50% 30,758,571
11 North Carolina 141,265 139,590 1.20% 29,803,864
12 Virginia 175,000 175,000 0.00% 28,681,524
13 Washington 166,891 166,891 0.00% 24,048,996
14 Minnesota 120,303 120,303 0.00% 23,632,196
15 Georgia 139,339 139,339 0.00% 21,901,338
[ 16 Maryland 150,000 150,000 0.00% 21,684,192
17 Wisconsin 144,423 137,092 5.35% 21,597,017
18 Indiana 111,688 95,000 17.57% 20,591,592
19 Connecticut 150,000 150,000 0.00% 16,923,583
20 Arizona 95,000 95,000 0.00% 16,105,419
21 Tennessee 178,356 164,292 8.56% 15,375,775
22 Missouri 133,821 133,821 0.00% 15,067,790
23 Colorado 90,000 90,000 0.00% 14,856,336
24 Kentucky 153,970 142,498 8.05% 14,543,181
25 Louisiana 130,000 130,000 0.00% 14,406,106
26 Alabama 0 112,895 -100.00% 14,395,261
27 South Carolina 106,078 106,078 0.00% 14,101,763
28 Oregon 93,600 93,600 0.00% 13,214,540
29 Oklahoma 147,000 147,000 0.00% 12,325,729
30 Arkansas 86,890 87,352 -0.53% 11,117,905
31 lowa 130,000 130,000 0.00% 11,053,370
32 Kansas 99,636 110,707 -10.00% 10,047,317
33 Alaska 145,000 125,000 16.00% 9,624,998
34 Utah 109,470 109,900 -0.39% 9,469,719
35 Mississippi 122,160 122,160 0.00% 8,916,360
36 New Mexico 110,000 110,000 0.00% 8,490,181
37 West Virginia 150,000 95,000 57.89% 7,965,706
38 Nevada 149,573 141,000 6.08% 7,617,002
39 Hawaii 117,312 123,480 -5.00% 7,285,231
40 Nebraska 105,000 105,000 0.00% 5,987,566
41 Delaware 171,000 171,000 0.00% 5,662,509
42 Maine 70,000 70,000 0.00% 5,007,698
43 North Dakota 116,999 100,030 16.96% 4,946,010
44 Idaho 117,000 108,727 7.61% 4,539,438
45 Rhode Island 129,210 117,817 9.67% 4,425,487
46 New Hampshire 113,834 113,834 0.00% 4,114,855
47 Wyoming 105,000 105,000 0.00% 3,655,917
48 Vermont 142,542 142,542 0.00% 3,592,519
49 Montana 108,167 100,121 8.04% 3,354,033
50 South Dakota 100,972 115,331 -12.45% 2,245,368

Source: The Council of State Governments; The Book of the States: 2013 Edition; Annual Survey of
State and Local Government Finance, U.S. Census Bureau (July 2013)
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Governors’ Salaries Ranked by Population

Exhibit 8

Rank State 2013 Salary 2009 Salary % Change Population 2012
1 California $173,987 $212,179 -18.00% 38,041,430
2 Texas 150,000 150,000 0.00% 26,059,203
3 New York 179,000 179,000 0.00% 19,570,261
4 Florida 130,273 132,932 -2.00% 19,317,568
5 lllinois 177,412 177,500 -0.05% 12,875,255
6 Pennsylvania 187,256 174,914 7.06% 12,763,536
7 Ohio 148,886 144,269 3.20% 11,544,225
8 Georgia 139,339 139,339 0.00% 9,919,945
9 Michigan 159,300 177,000 -10.00% 9,883,360
10 North Carolina 141,265 121,391 139,590 1.20%
11 New Jersey 175,000 175,000 0.00% 8,864,590
12 Virginia 175,000 175,000 0.00% 8,185,867
13 Washington 166,891 166,891 0.00% 6,897,012
14 Massachusetts 139,832 140,535 -0.50% 6,646,144
15 Arizona 95,000 95,000 0.00% 6,553,255
16 Indiana 111,688 95,000 17.57% 6,537,334
17 Tennessee 178,356 164,292 8.56% 6,456,243
18 Missouri 133,821 133,821 0.00% 6,021,988
19 Maryland 150,000 150,000 0.00% 5,884,563
20 Wisconsin 144,423 137,092 5.35% 5,726,398
21 Minnesota 120,303 120,303 0.00% 5,379,139
22 Colorado 90,000 90,000 0.00% 5,187,582
23 Alabama 0 112,895 -100.00% 4,822,023
24 South Carolina 106,078 106,078 106,078 0.00%
25 Louisiana 130,000 130,000 0.00% 4,601,893
26 Kentucky 153,970 142,498 8.05% 4,380,415
27 Oregon 93,600 93,600 0.00% 3,899,353
28 Oklahoma 147,000 147,000 0.00% 3,814,820
29 Connecticut 150,000 150,000 0.00% 3,590,347
30 lowa 130,000 130,000 0.00% 3,074,186
31 Mississippi 122,160 122,160 0.00% 2,984,926
32 Arkansas 86,890 87,352 -0.53% 2,949,131
33 Kansas 99,636 110,707 -10.00% 2,885,905
34 Utah 109,470 109,900 -0.39% 2,855,287
35 Nevada 149,573 141,000 6.08% 2,758,931
36 New Mexico 110,000 110,000 0.00% 2,085,538
37 Nebraska 105,000 105,000 0.00% 1,855,525
38 West Virginia 150,000 95,000 57.89% 1,855,413
39 Idaho 117,000 108,727 7.61% 1,595,728
40 Hawaii 117,312 123,480 -5.00% 1,392,313
41 Maine 70,000 96,060 70,000 0.00%
42 New Hampshire 113,834 113,834 0.00% 1,320,718
43 Rhode Island 129,210 117,817 9.67% 1,050,292
44 Montana 108,167 100,121 8.04% 1,005,141
45 Delaware 171,000 171,000 0.00% 917,092
46 South Dakota 100,972 115,331 -12.45% 833,354
47 Alaska 145,000 125,000 16.00% 731,449
48 North Dakota 116,999 100,030 16.96% 699,628
49 Vermont 142,542 142,542 0.00% 626,011
50 Wyoming 105,000 105,000 0.00% 576,412

Source: The Council of State Governments; The Book of the States: 2013 Edition; U.S. Census Bureau
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Exhibit 9
Governor’s Salaries Ranked by Per-capita Income

Rank State 2013 Salary 2009 Salary % Change Per-capita Income
1 Connecticut $150,000 $150,000 0.00% $35,932
2 Maryland 150,000 150,000 0.00% 34,500
3 New Jersey 175,000 175,000 0.00% 34,090
4 Massachusetts 139,832 140,535 -0.50% 34,041
5 Virginia 175,000 175,000 0.00% 32,123
6 New Hampshire 113,834 113,834 0.00% 31,871
7 Alaska 145,000 125,000 16.00% 31,405
8 New York 179,000 179,000 0.00% 30,679
9 Colorado 90,000 90,000 0.00% 29,804
10 Minnesota 120,303 120,303 0.00% 29,404
11 Washington 166,891 166,891 0.00% 29,278
12 Rhode Island 129,210 117,817 9.67% 29,277
13 Delaware 171,000 171,000 0.00% 29,123
14 Vermont 142,542 142,542 0.00% 28,089
15 North Dakota 116,999 100,030 16.96% 28,055
16 Wyoming 105,000 105,000 0.00% 27,973
17 Illinois 177,412 177,500 -0.05% 27,880
18 California 173,987 212,179 -18.00% 27,859
19 Hawaii 117,312 123,480 -5.00% 27,353
20 Pennsylvania 187,256 174,914 7.06% 26,933
21 Nebraska 105,000 105,000 0.00% 26,243
22 Wisconsin 144,423 137,092 5.35% 26,212
23 Maine 70,000 70,000 0.00% 25,802
24 lowa 130,000 130,000 0.00% 25,667
25 Kansas 99,636 110,707 -10.00% 25,438
26 Oregon 93,600 93,600 0.00% 25,228
27 Nevada 149,573 141,000 6.08% 24,968
28 Florida 130,273 132,932 -2.00% 24,905
29 Ohio 148,886 144,269 3.20% 24,750
30 South Dakota 100,972 115,331 -12.45% 24,701
31 Texas 150,000 150,000 0.00% 24,682
32 Missouri 133,821 133,821 0.00% 24,634
33 Michigan 159,300 177,000 -10.00% 24,409
34 North Carolina 141,265 139,590 1.20% 24,107
35 Montana 108,167 100,121 8.04% 23,893
36 Arizona 95,000 95,000 0.00% 23,793
37 Georgia 139,339 139,339 0.00% 23,604
38 Indiana 111,688 95,000 17.57% 23,524
39 Tennessee 178,356 164,292 8.56% 23,320
40 Oklahoma 147,000 147,000 0.00% 23,016
41 Louisiana 130,000 130,000 0.00% 22,882
42 New Mexico 110,000 110,000 0.00% 22,829
43 Alabama 0 112,895 -100.00% 22,711
44 South Carolina 106,078 106,078 0.00% 22,598
45 Utah 109,470 109,900 -0.39% 22,497
46 Kentucky 153,970 142,498 8.05% 22,300
47 West Virginia 150,000 95,000 57.89% 22,060
48 Arkansas 86,890 87,352 -0.53% 21,203
49 Idaho 117,000 108,727 7.61% 21,152
50 Mississippi 122,160 122,160 0.00% 19,583

Source: The Council of State Governments; The Book of the States: 2013 Edition; U.S. Census Bureau

21



Exhibit 10
State Ranking of Lieutenant Governor Salaries

Rank State Salary

1 Pennsylvania $157,293
2 New York 151,500
3 New Jersey 141,000
4 Illinois 135,669
5 Alabama 134,592
6 California 130,490
7 Maryland 125,000
8 Florida 124,851
9 North Carolina 124,676
10 Massachusetts 124,295
11 Kentucky 115,593
12 Alaska 115,000
12 Louisiana 115,000
14 Oklahoma 114,713
15 Hawaii 114,420
16 Michigan 111,510
17 Connecticut 110,000
18 Rhode Island 108,808
19 Utah 104,000
20 lowa 103,212
21 Washington 93,948
22 Georgia 91,609
23 North Dakota 90,828
24 Missouri 86,484
25 Montana 86,362
26 Indiana 85,881
27 New Mexico 85,000
28 Delaware 78,553
29 Minnesota 78,197
30 Ohio 78,041
31 Wisconsin 76,261
32 Nebraska 75,000
33 Colorado 68,500
34 Nevada 63,648
34 South Dakota 61,800
36 Tennessee 60,609
37 Vermont 60,507
38 Mississippi 60,000
39 Kansas 54,000
40 South Carolina 46,545
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Rank State Salary

41 Arkansas 41,896
42 Virginia 36,321
43 Idaho 35,100
44 Texas 7,200
n/a Arizona (@)
n/a Maine (b)
n/a New Hampshire (b)
n/a Oregon (@
n/a West Virginia ®)
n/a Wyoming (@

(a

(b) Secretary of State function.

) In Maine, New Hampshire, Tennessee, and West Virginia, the presidents (or speakers) of the Senate
are next in line of succession to the governorship. In Tennessee and West Virginia, the Speaker of the
Senate bears the statutory title of Lieutenant Governor.

Source: The Council of State Governments; The Book of the States: 2013 Edition
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Exhibit 11
State Ranking of Comptroller Salaries

Rank State Comptroller
1 Tennessee $187,452
2 Louisiana 167,000
3 North Carolina 155,159
4 Massachusetts 154,669
5 New York 151,500
6 Ohio 150,405
7 Texas 150,000
8 Georgia 148,000
9 Delaware 147,370
10 New Jersey 141,000
11 Virginia 140,671
12 California 139,189
13 Illinois 135,669
14 Michigan 131,840
15 Alabama 131,633
16 Pennsylvania 131,561
17 Florida 128,972
18 Alaska 126,612
19 Colorado 126,540
20 Utah 126,214
21 Maryland 125,000
22 lowa 121,284
23 Rhode Island 119,343
24 North Dakota 117,708
25 Arizona 117,702
26 Wisconsin 114,385
27 Kansas 113,000
28 Arkansas 110,486
29 Connecticut 110,000
30 New Mexico 109,000
31 Hawaii 108,972
32 Oregon 106,974
33 Kentucky 106,152
34 New Hampshire 104,364
35 Nevada 102,898
36 Nebraska 101,500
37 Oklahoma 100,000
38 Idaho 99,450
39 Missouri 95,288
40 South Carolina 92,007
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Rank State

41 Maine

42 Montana

n/a Indiana

n/a Minnesota
n/a Mississippi
n/a South Dakota
n/a Vermont

n/a Washington
n/a West Virginia
n/a Wyoming

(a
(b

(c

) Auditor or pre-audit function.
) Finance function.
) Administrative function.

Comptroller

90,355

84,968
(@

(b)
(©
(@)
(b)
(b)
(a)
(@)

Source: The Council of State Governments; The Book of the States: 2013 Edition
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Exhibit 12
State Ranking of Treasurer Salaries

Rank State Treasurer
1 Tennessee $187,452
2 Michigan 174,204
3 Virginia 157,249
4 Pennsylvania 155,797
5 Georgia 145,000
6 New Jersey 141,000
7 California 139,189
8 Illinois 135,669
9 Massachusetts 130,916
10 Florida 128,972
11 New York 127,000
12 Maryland 125,000
13 North Carolina 124,676
14 Alaska 121,716
15 Washington 116,950
16 Kentucky 115,593
17 Louisiana 115,000
18 Oklahoma 114,713
19 Delaware 113,374
20 Connecticut 110,000
21 Ohio 109,986
22 Hawaii 108,972
23 Rhode Island 108,808
24 Missouri 107,746
25 New Hampshire 104,364
26 Utah 104,000
27 lowa 103,212
28 Nevada 102,898
29 Idaho 99,450
30 West Virginia 95,000
31 South Carolina 92,007
32 Wyoming 92,000
33 Vermont 90,376
34 Mississippi 90,000
34 North Dakota 87,890
36 Kansas 86,003
37 Alabama 85,248
38 Nebraska 85,000
38 New Mexico 85,000
40 South Dakota 80,714
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Rank

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
n/a
n/a
n/a

(a
(

(c

) Finance function.
) Administrative function.
) Comptroller function.

=

State

Indiana
Oregon
Arizona
Maine
Wisconsin
Colorado
Arkansas
Minnesota
Montana
Texas

Treasurer

74,581
72,000
70,000
69,264
68,566
68,500

54,305
(@)

(b)
(©

Source: The Council of State Governments; The Book of the States: 2013 Edition
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Exhibit 13
State Ranking of Attorney General Salaries

Rank State Attorney General
1 Tennessee $173,352
2 Alabama 160,003
3 lllinois 156,541
4 Pennsylvania 155,797
5 Washington 151,718
6 New York 151,500
7 California 151,127
8 Texas 150,000
8 Virginia 150,000
10 Delaware 145,207
11 Wyoming 143,328
12 Nevada 141,086
13 New Jersey 141,000
14 Wisconsin 140,147
15 North Dakota 138,159
16 Georgia 137,791
17 Alaska 135,000
18 Massachusetts 133,644
19 Oklahoma 132,850
20 Florida 128,972
21 Maryland 125,000
22 North Carolina 124,676
23 lowa 123,669
24 Missouri 116,437
25 Rhode Island 115,610
26 Kentucky 115,593
27 Louisiana 115,000
28 Hawaii 114,420
29 Minnesota 114,288
30 Vermont 113,901
31 Michigan 112,410
32 New Hampshire 110,114
33 Connecticut 110,000
34 Ohio 109,986
35 Mississippi 108,960
36 Idaho 105,300
37 Montana 104,077
38 South Dakota 100,876
39 Kansas 98,901
40 Utah 98,509
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Rank State Attorney General

41 Nebraska 95,000
41 New Mexico 95,000
41 West Virginia 95,000
44 Maine 92,248
45 South Carolina 92,007
46 Arizona 90,000
47 Indiana 89,722
48 Colorado 80,000
49 Oregon 77,200
50 Arkansas 72,408

Source: The Council of State Governments; The Book of the States: 2013 Edition

29



Exhibit 14
State Ranking of Secretary of State Salaries

Rank State Secretary of State
1 Tennessee $187,452
2 Illinois 156,541
3 Virginia 152,793
4 Florida 140,000
5 Pennsylvania 134,824
6 California 130,490
7 Massachusetts 130,262
8 Delaware 127,590
9 Texas 125,880
10 North Carolina 124,676
11 Georgia 123,637
12 New York 120,800
13 Washington 116,950
14 Kentucky 115,593
15 Louisiana 115,000
16 Michigan 112,410
17 Connecticut 110,000
18 Ohio 109,554
19 Rhode Island 108,808
20 Missouri 107,746
21 New Hampshire 104,364
22 lowa 103,212
23 Nevada 102,898
24 Idaho 99,450
25 Vermont 95,139
26 West Virginia 95,000
27 North Dakota 93,071
28 South Carolina 92,007
29 Wyoming 92,000
30 Minnesota 90,227
31 Mississippi 90,000
31 Oklahoma 90,000
33 Maryland 87,500
34 Montana 86,018
34 Kansas 86,003
36 Alabama 85,248
37 Nebraska 85,000
37 New Mexico 85,000
39 South Dakota 80,714
40 Indiana 74,580
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Rank State Secretary of State

41 Oregon 72,000
42 Arizona 70,000
42 Maine 69,264
44 Wisconsin 68,566
45 Colorado 68,500
46 Arkansas 54,305
n/a Alaska (@)
n/a Hawaii ()
n/a New Jersey (@)
n/a Utah @

(a
(b

' Lieutenant Governor function.
) No specific administrative official or agency in charge of function.

Source: The Council of State Governments; The Book of the States: 2013 Edition

31



	01_First Meeting 2013 - 2014
	First Meeting Exhibit 01_General Salary Increases, Increments, and Other Compensation
	First Meeting Exhibit 02_Salaries of Selected Maryland State Officials
	First Meeting Exhibit 03_Mayor and County Executive Salaries
	First Meeting Exhibit 04_Comparison of MD State Retirement and Pension Plans
	First Meeting Exhibit 05_Salaries of Constitutional Officers - 2013
	First Meeting Exhibit 06_State Ranking of Governors' Salaries
	First Meeting Exhibit 07_Governors' Salaries Ranked by State General Revenues
	First Meeting Exhibit 08_Governors' Salaries Ranked by Population
	First Meeting Exhibit 09_Governors' Salaries Ranked by Pper Capital Income
	First Meeting Exhibit 10_State Ranking of Lieutenant Governor Salaries
	First Meeting Exhibit 11_State Ranking of Comptroller Salaries
	First Meeting Exhibit 12_State Ranking of Treasurer Salaries
	First Meeting Exhibit 13_State Ranking of Attorney General Salaries
	First Meeting Exhibit 14_State Ranking of Secretary of State Salaries



